MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

- 6. Income and support. Has no or insufficient personal income or other support from public services, family members or neighbors.
- Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §7342, sub-§3, as enacted by PL
 1981, c. 511, §1, is amended to read:
- 3. Income and support. Has no or insufficient personal income or other support from public services, family members and neighbors. A sliding scale shall be established for services provided under this chapter. It shall be based on the net income of individuals who apply for or receive subsidies for personal care assistance services. The expenses associated with each individual's disabilities shall be factored into the calculation of net income for the individual. Information needed to determine net income shall be furnished through the self-declaration of individuals who apply for or receive subsidies or their representatives.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 35

H.P. 9 - L.D. 7

AN ACT to Increase the Fees of Bail Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

14 MRSA §5542, 2nd ¶, as amended by PL 1975, c. 205, is further amended to read:

Such bail commissioners shall receive not exceeding the sum of \$10 \$17 for the charges pursuant to which the defendant is presently in custody. If a bail commissioner takes bail after 8:00 p.m. and prier to 8:00 a.m. of the following day, he shall be permitted to receive a charge of up to \$15 for the occasion of taking such bail, but the sum of \$15 shall be the maximum amount for the aggregate of all the cases then pending against such person, and said charge shall not be in addition to the charge for the aggregate of all cases then pending otherwise autho-

rised in this section, but shall be inclusive of such charge or charges:

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 36

H.P. 149 - L.D. 183

AN ACT to Amend the Law Concerning Pension Benefits for Dependents of Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

30 MRSA §851 is amended to read:

§851. Pension for dependents

If a sheriff or deputy sheriff shall die as a result of injury received in line of duty, except while engaged in the duty of serving civil process, his widew the spouse, or, if none, his minor child or children, shall receive a pension equal to 1/2 of the pay of such sheriff or deputy sheriff at the time of his death, but in no case shall such pension be less than \$1,000. Such pension shall be paid to the widew spouse until she the spouse dies or remarries and to a child or children until they die or reach the age of 18 years. This section shall also apply to deputy sheriffs who are not employed at regular salaries.

The county commissioners of each county are authorized and directed to pay such pensions from county funds.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 37

H.P. 209 - L.D. 243

AN ACT Concerning Expiration of Motor Vehicle Drivers' Licenses for Persons 65 Years of Age and Older.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: